Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

S/o Sh. Amar Singh, Vill: Kaheru, Tehsil: Dhuri, District- Sangrur.	Appellant
Vs	5
Public Information Officer,	
Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Kaheru, Tehsil: Dhuri,	
District- Sangrur.	
3	
First Appellate Authority	
District Development and Panchayat Officer,	
District- Sangrur.	Respondent
•	•

Appeal Case No. 2761 of 2019

(Through Video Conference Facility)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Sh. Darshan Singh.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.09.2019 vide which the absence of the respondents viewed seriously. The PIO was directed to take appropriate action on the application of the appellant failing which punitive action would be initiated against him. The appellant was advised to appear on the next date of hearing and pursue his case on the next date of hearing, otherwise exparte decision will be taken.

- The appellant is absent without intimation.
- 3. None was present on behalf of the respondents on the previous date of hearing and he is also absent today without intimation. Video Conference Facility was

introduced for convenience of general public and for government officials. Viewing the absence of the respondents seriously, it is, therefore, a fit case to issue a notice under Section 20 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to Shri Karamjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Dhuri, District Sangrur to show cause why penalty should not be imposed on him for not supplying the information within the stipulated period. The written explanation of the PIO may be filed before the next date of hearing when he may also avail the opportunity of personal hearing. One more last opportunity is afforded to the appellant to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing and pursue his case failing which exparte decision will be taken.

4. To come up on **29.10.2019** at **3.30 P.M.** through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.

Sd/Dated: 26.09.2019 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC

- Shri Karamjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Dhuri, District Sangrur
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (by name) for information and to ensure the presence of PIO or his representative during the Video Conference proceedings in future.



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Maninder Singh Sumbria, Vill: Bungal, P.O: Badhani,	
Tehsil & District- Pathankot.	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
Block Development and Panchayat Offi	cer, Dhar Kalan,
District- Pathankot.	
First Appellate Authority,	ioor Dhor Kolon
Block Development and Panchayat Offi District- Pathankot.	
DISTRICT FATHALIKUT.	Respondents.

Appeal Case .No. 2431 of 2019 (Through Video Conference Facility)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.09.2019 vide which the appellant was advised to go through the information sent to him through registered post and revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies.

- 2. The appellant vide his e-mail dated 25.09.2019 stated that he has received the information to his satisfaction and requested to close the instant case.
- 3. In view of the request of the appellant, the present case is **disposed of** and **closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Appeal Case .No. 2431 of 2019

-2-

After the hearing was over, Shri Jasbir Singh, Panchayat Secretary-cum-PIO appeared in

the Commission and given in writing that complete information has been provided to the

appellant and nothing has been left, which could be supplied to the appellant according to

his RTI Application of the appellant under the provision of RTI Act, 2005...

Dated: 26.09.2019



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110

> Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

on rian onign,	
S/o Sh. Harbans Singh,	
VPO: Tara Singh, Wan,	
9	
Tehsil: Patti,	
District- Tarn Taran.	Appellant
	Vs
D. I.I. J. ((O.)	13
Public Information Officer,	
District Development and Pand	chayat Officer.
District- Tarn Taran.	
District Farm Faran.	
First Appellate Authority,	
Additional Deputy Commission	or (Dovolonment)
	· //
District- Tarn Taran.	Respondents.
	Anneal Case, No. 2585 of 2019

Present:-Shri Hari Singh, appellant, in person at Chandigarh.

Shri Paramjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondents at

Tarn Taran.

ORDER

Sh Hari Singh

In compliance to the previous order dated 03.09.2019 the respondents have supplied the information after identification by the appellant. The appellant states that information relating to Panchayat Secretary has been received but relating to Junior Engineer has not been received by him...

2. The appellant is advised to point out deficiencies in writing to the

Appeal Case No. 2585 of 2019

-2-

respondent-PIO with a copy to the Commission as early as possible. The respondent-PIO

states that he has provided information relating to him and the remaining information

relates to the Junior Engineer. He is directed to take assistance of Junior Engineer,

Panchayati Raj, Tarntaran under Section 5(4) of the RTI Act, 2005 and provide the

remaining information before the next date of hearing.

3. To come up on **29.10.2019** at **11.00 A.M.** through Video Conference Facility

available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran for further proceedings in

the matter.

Dated: 26.09.2019



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Hari Singh, S/o Sh. Harbans Singh, VPO: Tara Singh, Wan,		
Tehsil: Patti,		
District- Tarn Taran.	Appell	lant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, District Development and Pancha District- Tarn Taran.	/at Officer,	
First Appellate Authority, Additional Deputy Commissioner (District- Tarn Taran.	Development),Responden	nts

Appeal Case .No. 2617 of 2019 (Through Video Conference Facility)

Present:- Shri Hari Singh, appellant, in person at Chandigarh.

Shri Paramjit Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondents at

Tarn Taran.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 3.9.2019 vide which the appellant was advised to visit the o/o the respondent-PIO and take photocopies of the documents, which he requires, after inspection of the record.

2. The respondent-PIO states that they have supplied the information to the appellant on his identification.

Appeal Case .No. 2617 of 2019

-2-

- 3. The appellant states that partial information has been provided to him.
- 4. The appellant is advised to send deficiencies in the information, so provided to him, to the respondent-PIO with a copy to the Commission within a week. On receipt of the deficiencies, the respondent-PIO is directed to remove the same before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **29.10.2019** at **11.00 A.M.** through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Tarn Taran for further proceedings in the matter.

Dated: 26.09.2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

None on behalf of the parties.

Advocate Tejinder Singh, Vill: Bholapur, P.O: Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.	Appellant Vs
Public Information Officer, Deputy Commissioner, District- Ludhiana.	
First Appellate Authority, Deputy Commissioner, District- Ludhiana.	Respondent
	Appeal Case .No. 2650 of 2019

ORDER

Present:-

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.09.2019 vide which the appellant was given last opportunity to file his objections, if any, in the reply sent by the respondents as early as possible.

- 2. The appellant was absent on the previous date of hearing and he is again absente today without any intimation.
- 3. On the previous date of hearing, the appellant was advised to send his objections as early as possible. The appellant is absent and nothing has been received from him after the previous date of hearing. From this, it is assumed that the appellant is satisfied with the reply sent by the respondents. Hence, the present case is **disposed of** and **closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

S/o Sh. Pritam Singh,	
Vill: Hathur, Tehsil: Jagraon,	
Distt: Ludhiana.	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
Block Development and Panch	nayat Officer,
Jagraon, District- Ludhiana.	
First Appellate Authority, District Development and Pand District- Ludhiana.	chayat Officer, Respondent
	Appeal Case .No. 2685 of 2019

ORDER

Present:-

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.09.2019 vide which the appellant was advised to go through the information provided to him and revert back to the respondents with a copy to the Commission.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation.

None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

- 3. The appellant was contacted on Mobile No.95017-91344 by the office to know whether he is satisfied with the information provided to him or not. The appellant states that he has received the information to his satisfaction and does not want to pursue the matter any further. He further requested that the instant case be disposed of and closed.
- 4. In view of the statement of the appellant, the present case is **disposed of** and **closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.



Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

S/o Sh. Resham Singh, Vill: Rameana, Tehsil: Jaito, Distt: Faridkot	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Jaito, District- Faridkot.	
First Appellate Authority,	
District Development and Panchayat Office	r
,	•
District- Faridkot.	Respondents.

Appeal Case .No. 2642 of 2019

(Through Video Conference Facility)

Present:- Shri Balwinder Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Viney Kumar, Additional Program Officer (Narega) on behlaf of the

respondents.

ORDER

Sh. Balwinder Singh.

In compliance to the previous order dated 03.09.2019, the representative of the respondents states that they have provided complete information to the satisfaction of the appellant. The appellant confirms that he has received the same and requests that the present case may be disposed of and closed.

2. In view of the confirmation of the appellant that he is satisfied with the information provided to him by the respondents, the instant case is **disposed of** and **closed.**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



......Appellant

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Balwinder Singh,
S/o Sh. Resham Singh,
Vill: Rameana, Tehsil: Jaito
Distt: Faridkot.

Vs

Public Information Officer, Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Jaito, District- Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, District Development and Panchayat Officer, District- Faridkot.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case .No. 2643 of 2019

(Through Video Conference Facility)

Present:- Shri Balwinder Singh, appellant, in person.

Shri Viney Kumar, Additional Program Officer (Narega) on behlaf of the

respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 26.09.2019

In compliance to the previous order dated 03.09.2019, the representative of the respondents states that they have provided complete information to the satisfaction of the appellant. The appellant confirms that he has received the same and requests that the present case may be disposed of and closed.

2. In view of the confirmation of the appellant that he is satisfied with the information provided to him by the respondents, the instant case is **disposed of** and **closed.**

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Village Toora, PO Kumbh, Tehsil Amloh, Fatehgarh Sahib 147301		Appellant
, 3	Vs	
Public Information Officer		
o/o Tehsildar East,		
Ludhiana.		
First Appellate Authority		
o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (East)		
Mini Secretariat,		
New Court Complex,		
Ferozepur Road,		
Ludhiana.	F	Respondents.

Appeal Case No.1922 of 2019

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Gagandeep Singh Janjua

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

- . This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.09.2019 vide which the appellant was afforded last opportunity to supply allotment number for getting the information as early as possible otherwise the case will be decided exparte.
- 2. The appellant is absent but he has sent an e-mail stating that some more time be provided to locate the record.
- None is present on behalf of the respondents.
- 4. On the request of the appellant, one last opportunity is afforded to the appellant to supply allotment number for getting the same as early as possible otherwise the case will be decided exparte.
- 5. The case will be heard on **29.10.2019** at **11.00 A.M.** to be heard through video conference facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Booti Ram,	
S/o Sh. Diwan Chand,	
Nabha Road,	
Near Sohrab Public School,	
Village- Ahmedabad,	
Malerkotla,	
District-Sangrur	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	_
O/o Block Development and Panchayat Office Malerkotla.	,
•	
Distt: Sangrur.	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o Deputy Commissioner, Distt: Sangrur.	Respondents

Appeal Case .No. 3165 of 2019

(Through Video Conference Facility)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Joginder Singh, Panchayat Secretary on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 18.04.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 22.05.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation.

Appeal Case .No. 3165 of 2019

-2-

3. The representative of the respondents states that he has brought the

complete information to be handed over to the appellant, who is absent, during the

hearing. The respondents are directed to send the same to the appellant through

registered post. On receipt of the information from the respondents, the appellant is

advised to go through the same and revert back to the authorities, in case of deficiencies,

as early as possible.

4. To come up on 29.10.2019 at 3.30 P.M. to be heard through Video

Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.

Sd/-

Dated: 26.09.2019

(**Suresh Arora**)
Chief Information Commissioner
Punjab

After the hearing was over, the appellant appeared before the undersigned. He was apprised of the above position.

Sd/-

Dated: 26.09.2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

S/o Sh. Jaswinder Singh, Vill: Bhullerheri, Tehsil: Dhuri, Distt: Sangrur	Appellant
V	• •
Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Office Dhuri, District-Sangrur.	er,
First Appellate Authority, O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Develo District-Sangrur.	pment), Respondents

Appeal Case .No. 1443 of 2019

(Through Video Conference Facility)

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Sh. Deepinder Singh.

This case was earlier heard by Shri Yashvir Mahajan, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner and Registry has transferred this case to Bench of Chief Information Commissioner on the request of the appellant.

- 2. Both the parties are absent without intimation.
- 3. Viewing the absence of the respondents seriously, it is, therefore, a fit case to issue a notice under Section 20 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to Ms. Rimpi Garg, Block Development and Panchayats Officer-cum-Public Information Officer, Dhuri, District Sangrur to show cause why penalty should not be imposed on her for not supplying the information within the stipulated period. The written explanation of the PIO may be filed

-2-

before the next date of hearing when she may also avail the opportunity of personal hearing. One more last opportunity is afforded to the appellant to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing and pursue his case failing which exparte decision will be taken.

4. To come up on **29.10.2019** at **3.30 P.M.** through Video Conference Facility available in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.

Dated: 26.09.2019

Sd/-(**Suresh Arora**) Chief Information Commissioner Punjab

CC

- Ms. Rimpi Garg, Block Development and Panchayats Officer-cum- Public Information Officer,, Dhuri, District Sangrur
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur (by name) for information and to ensure the presence of PIO or his representative during the Video Conference proceedings in future.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Village- Bolapur, Jhabewal,	
Post Office Ramgarh,	
District- Ludhiana.	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer, Sub Divisional Magistrate, Payal, District- Ludhiana.	
First Appellate Authority Sub Divisional Magistrate, Payal,	
District- Ludhiana.	Respondent

Appeal Case .No. 2406 of 2019

Present:- None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03.09.2019 vide which the appellant was advised to go through the reply/information supplied by the respondents and revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies.

- 2. In response to the previous order mentioned above, the appellant has sent in writing through e-mail dated 12.9.2019 stating that he has received the information from the respondents and the case may be closed.
- 3. In view of the request of the appellant, the present case is **disposed of** and **closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100-101, Fax 0172 2864110



Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in

ORDER

Sn. Prince F	rai Singn,	
VPO: Jandw	val,	
Tehsil and D	District- Pathankot	
	Vs.	
Public Inform	mation Officer,	
Block Devel	opment Officer,	
Dhar Kalan,		
Pathankot.	Respondent	
	Complaint Case No. 619 of 2019 (Through Video Conference Facility)	
Present:-	None on behalf of the complainant.	
	Shri Yusuf, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondent-PIO.	

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 3.9.2019 vide which last opportunity was afforded to the appellant to go through the information provided to him and revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies.

- 2. The appellant was absent on the previous last date of hearing and he is absent again today without intimation.
- 3. The respondent-PIO states that after supply of information complete in all respect, nothing has been heard/received from the complainant regarding deficiencies in the information, so provided to him.

Complaint Case No. 619 of 2019

-2-

4. After hearing the representative of the respondents and going through the

record available on the case file, no document is available in the case file regarding he has

received the information or not and absence of the complainant, it is assumed the he has

satisfied with the information so provided to him. Hence, the present case is disposed of

and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.09.2019

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864100, Email: - pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal PO Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.		Appellant Vs	
Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.			
First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.		Respondents.	
	Appeal C	ase No.2254 of 2019	
Present:-	None is present on behalf of	he appellant.	
	None on behalf of the respon	dents.	
ORDER			
	This order may be read with r	eference to the previous order dated	
03.09.2019 vide which the respondents were directed to finalize the inquiry before the next			
date of hearing.			
2.	The appellant was absent on	the previous date of hearing and is also absent	
today without any intimation.			
3.	The respondents are absent l	out they have sent written reply through e-mail,	

the necessary contents of which are reproduced on the next page:-

ਉਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ:15.12.2018 ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟਰੇਟ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪੱਛਮੀ ਪਾਸੋ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ।ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟਰੇਟ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪੱਛਮੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ:2399 ਮਿਤੀ:5.9.2019 ਰਾਂਹੀ ਰਿਪੋਟ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ।ਜਿਸ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜਸਬੀਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਜਨਰਲਿਸਟ ਪਿੰਡ ਭੋਲਾਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ:15.12.2018 ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਤੇ ਪ੍ਰੈਸ ਕਟਿੰਗ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਿਮਨ ਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਪਾਸ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦੇ ਤੱਥਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਦੈਨਿਕ ਭਾਸਕਰ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਵਿਚ ਛਪੀ ਖਬਰ ਮਿਤੀ:21.11.2018 ਟਾਈਟਲ "ਪਰਪਾਰਟੀ ਕਹੀ,ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਕਹੀ ਰੋਂਜ 300 ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀਆਂ ਅਫਸਰੋ ਏਜੰਟੋ ਕੀ ਮਿਲੀ ਭਗਤ ਸੇ ਹਰ ਮਾਰ ਕਮ ਸੇ ਕਮ 1.5 ਕਰੋੜ ਕੀ ਸਟੈਪ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਚੋਰੀ'' ਨੂੰ ਵਾਚਿਆ ਗਿਆ।ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਦੀ ਜਾਂਚ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ।ਖਬਰ ਨੂੰ ਘੋਖਣ ਤੋਂ ਪਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਖਬਰ ਅਸ਼ਟਾਮ ਡਿਊਟੀ ਦੀ ਚੋਰੀ ਬਾਬਤ ਹੈ ਜਿਸ ਵਿਚ 5 ਇਲਾਕਿਆਂ ਵਿਚ ਘੱਟ ਰੇਟ ਤੇ ਹੋ ਰਹੀਆਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀਆਂ ਦਾ ਜਿਕਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੈ,ਜਿਨਾਂ ਵਿਚੋ ਇਕ ਏਰੀਆ ਸਰਾਭਾ ਨਗਰ ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਸਬ ਡਵੀਜਨ ਵਿਚ ਪੈਦਾ ਹੈ।ਬਾਕੀ ਦੇ 4 ਇਲਾਕੇ ਇੰਡਸਟਰੀਆ ਏਰੀਆ-ਏ,∕ਟਰਾਂਸਪੋਰਟ ਨਗਰ ਸਬ ਡਵੀਜਨ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਪੂਰਬੀ ਵਿਚ ਪੈਦੇ ਹਨ।ਇਸ ਖਬਰ ਵਿਚ ਇਹ ਦੋਸ਼ ਲਗਾਏ ਗਏ ਹਨ ਕਿ ਵੱਧ ਕੁਲੈਕਟਰ ਰੇਟਾਂ ਵਾਲੇ ਏਰੀਆ ਦੀ ਥਾਂ ਤੇ ਘੱਟ ਕੁਲੈਕਟਰ ਰੇਟ ਦਾ ਏਰੀਆ ਕੋਡ ਪਾ ਕੇ ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀਆਂ ਕਰਵਾਈਆਂ ਜਾਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਕਿਸੇ ਵਸੀਕੇ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਭਾਵ ਵਸੀਕਾ ਨੰਬਰ ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ ਆਦਿ ਨਹੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ।ਜਿਸ ਨਾਲ ਮਾਮਲੇ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ।ਜੇਕਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਜਿਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਡੀਟੇਲ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਭੇਜਣ ਦੀ ਖੇਚਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਤੱਥਾਂ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ।ਅਜਿਹੀ ਕੋਈ ਡਿਟੇਲ ਹਾਲ ਦੀ ਘੜੀ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਚ ਉਪਬਲਧ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਸਿਫਾਰਿਸ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

4. After going through the contents of letter mentioned above, it is observed that there are five areas in Ludhiana district, where more than 300 conveyance deeds are registered daily. The appellant has not mentioned any specific conveyance deed, where the stamp papers below the Collector Rates are affixed. It is difficult to look into each and every case to know, where the stamp duty below the Collector Rates is affixed. No public authority is supposed to create, collate or generate information under the RTI Act on the asking of the information-seeker. Hence, the present case is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.09.2019